Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of fluctuation in market prices. These comprise three types of risk i.e. currency rate, interest rate and
other price related risks. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings,
deposits and investments..

i) Currency Risk and sensitivity:-

The Company does not have any currency risk as all operations are within India.

ii) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity:-

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows on a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The management is responsible for the
monitoring of the company’s interest rate position. Various variables are considered by the management
in structuring the company’s investment to achieve a reasonable, competitive, cost  of funding.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

 Particulars 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments  - -

Fixed rate instruments  -  -

Total - -

Financial Assets

Variable rate instruments  1,264.70  1,146.29

Total  1,264.70  1,146.29

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:-

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates.

   Profit /(loss )

100bp increase 100bp decrease

31-Mar-21

Financial liabilities (Variable rate instruments)  -  -

Financial Assets (Variable rate instruments) 12.65 (12.65)

12.65 (12.65)

31-Mar-20

Financial liabilities (Variable rate instruments) - -

Financial Assets (Variable rate instruments) 11.46 (11.46)

11.46 (11.46)

The company does not have any additional impact on equity other than impact on retained earnings.

3P LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED

86

iii) Price Risk and Sensitivity:

The company have investment in equities of other companies. The company treats the investment
as strategic and thus fair value the investment through OCI. Thus the changes in the market price of
the securities are reflected under OCI and hence not having impact on profit and loss. The profit or
loss on sale will be considered at the time of final disposal or transfer of the investment. Also
investment in associate are carried at cost.

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of fluctuation in market prices. These comprise three types of risk i.e. currency rate, interest rate and
other price related risks. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings,
deposits and investments.

i) Currency Risk and sensitivity:-

The Company does not have any currency risk as all operations and assets/liabilities are within India.

ii) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity:-

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows on a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The management is responsible for the
monitoring of the company’s interest rate position. Various variables are considered by the management
in structuring the company’s investment to achieve a reasonable, competitive, cost of funding.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

 Particulars 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments  - -

Fixed rate instruments  -  -

Total - -

Financial Assets

Variable rate instruments  1,264.70  1,146.29

Total  1,264.70  1,146.29

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:-

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates.

   Profit /(loss )

100bp increase 100bp decrease

31-Mar-21

Financial liabilities (Variable rate instruments)  -  -

Financial Assets (Variable rate instruments) 12.65 (12.65)

12.65 (12.65)

31-Mar-20

Financial liabilities (Variable rate instruments) - -

Financial Assets (Variable rate instruments) 11.46 (11.46)

11.46 (11.46)

The company does not have any additional impact on equity other than impact on retained earnings.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  AS ON AND FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021 (CONTD.)

(All amounts in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

3P LAND HOLDINGS LIMITED

132

iii) Price Risk and Sensitivity:

The company have investment in equities of other companies. The company treats the investment
as strategic and thus fair value the investment through OCI. Thus the changes in the market price of
the securities are reflected under OCI and hence not having impact on profit and loss. The profit or